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Background and methodology 

Å Stratified random probability sample; 2,000 addresses sampled. 80 

sampling points selected, 25 addresses per sampling point, with 10 

interviews to achieve per point. 

Å Face to face, household methodology, using CAPI technology. 

Å Fieldwork in August to October 2016. 

Å 806 interviews conducted; representing a sampling error of +/-3.1%. 

Å The data was weighted by property type within Area and by number 

of bedrooms. 

Å Comparisons have been made to the 2014 survey where possible, 

however please note the methodology used in 2014 was telephone 

and so any changes should be treated with caution. 
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Sample size and sampling error per Area 

and property type 

Number Sampling error 

AREA 
Forth 370 +/-4.6% 

Pentlands 436 +/-4.3% 

PROPERTY TYPE 

4 in a block 37 +/-14.7% 

Bedsit 1 - 

Flat 628 +/-3.5% 

House 136 +/-7.5% 

Tenement 137 +/-7.6% 
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Scottish Social Housing 

Charter Indicators 
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Key messages 

Å Performance against the SSHC indicators is generally very positive, with at 

least eight in ten residents responding positively in relation to each of the 

indicators. Tenants in Forth tend to be more positive.  

Å There are a number of significant improvements compared to 2014, 

including satisfaction with the overall service provided by the landlord and 

satisfaction with the opportunities to participate in Dunedin Canmoreôs 

decision making process. 

Å Around half of all tenants have had a repair carried out in the past 12 

months (47%).  

Å Typically, younger residents (those aged 16-34) are the least positive, 

particularly regarding the opportunities given to them to participate in 

Dunedin Canmore's decision making process and satisfaction with the 

repairs service. This is also true for family households in terms of being kept 

informed about services and decisions, the quality of homes and 

satisfaction with the opportunities given to them to participate in Dunedin 

Canmore's decision making process. This is most apparent in one parent 

families.  
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Key Indicators by Area ï October 2016 

% positive Total Sample Forth Pentlands 

Satisfaction with the overall service 

provided by your landlord 94% 95% 92% 

Dunedin Canmore are good at keeping you 

informed about their services and 

decisions 93% 94% 93% 

Satisfaction with the opportunities given to 

you to participate in Dunedin Canmore's 

decision making processes 84% 85% 84% 

Satisfaction with the quality of your home 

94% 97% 91% 

Satisfaction with the repairs service 

provided by Dunedin Canmore (Where had 

a repair in last 12 months) 89% 88% 90% 

Satisfaction with Dunedin Canmoreôs 

management of the neighbourhood you 

live in 92% 95% 89% 

Rent for the property is good value for 

money 87% 91% 84% 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the Dunedin Canmore total 
U V 

 = Significant improvement or decline in positive opinion since Oct 2014 

V U 

V U 
V U 
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Key Indicators by Age ï October 2016 

% positive Total Sample 16-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 

Satisfaction with the overall 

service provided by your landlord 
94% 90% 93% 93% 94% 98% 

Dunedin Canmore are good at 

keeping you informed about their 

services and decisions 93% 90% 94% 93% 95% 96% 

Satisfaction with the opportunities 

given to you to participate in 

Dunedin Canmore's decision 

making processes 84% 76% 79% 83% 90% 92% 

Satisfaction with the quality of 

your home 
94% 92% 90% 94% 95% 95% 

Satisfaction with the repairs 

service provided by Dunedin 

Canmore (Where had a repair in 

last 12 months) 89% 81% 91% 91% 90% 91% 

Satisfaction with Dunedin 

Canmoreôs management of the 

neighbourhood you live in 92% 91% 89% 94% 88% 94% 

Rent for the property is good 

value for money 
87% 82% 87% 88% 87% 90% 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the Dunedin Canmore  total U V 

U V 

U 

U V V 

U 
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Key Indicators by Household composition ï 

October 2016 

% positive Total Sample Single person Multi adult Family 
1-parent  

family 

2-parent 

 family 

Satisfaction with the overall 

service provided by your 

landlord 94% 93% 96% 92% 90% 93% 

Dunedin Canmore are good at 

keeping you informed about 

their services and decisions 93% 94% 92% 89% 90% 89% 

Satisfaction with the 

opportunities given to you to 

participate in Dunedin 

Canmore's decision making 

processes 84% 84% 85% 76% 69% 81% 

Satisfaction with the quality of 

your home 
94% 93% 94% 88% 85% 91% 

Satisfaction with the repairs 

service provided by Dunedin 

Canmore (Where had a repair in 

last 12 months) 89% 89% 88% 83% 83% 83% 

Satisfaction with Dunedin 

Canmoreôs management of the 

neighbourhood you live in 92% 91% 94% 90% 87% 93% 

Rent for the property is good 

value for money 87% 87% 88% 84% 82% 86% 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the Dunedin Canmore  total U V 

U 

U U 

U 
U 
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Key Indicators by Property type ï October 

2016 

% positive Total Sample 4 in a block Bedsit Flat House Tenement 

Satisfaction with the overall 

service provided by your landlord 94% 95% 

BASE TOO 

LOW 

 

93% 94% 87% 

Dunedin Canmore are good at 

keeping you informed about their 

services and decisions 93% 97% 94% 91% 93% 

Satisfaction with the 

opportunities given to you to 

participate in Dunedin 

Canmore's decision making 

processes 84% 89% 84% 88% 82% 

Satisfaction with the quality of 

your home 
94% 100% 93% 92% 86% 

Satisfaction with the repairs 

service provided by Dunedin 

Canmore (Where had a repair in 

last 12 months) 89% 93% 88% 90% 87% 

Satisfaction with Dunedin 

Canmoreôs management of the 

neighbourhood you live in 92% 97% 91% 94% 84% 

Rent for the property is good 

value for money 87% 92% 87% 85% 85% 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the Dunedin Canmore  total U V 

U 

U 

U 
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Key Drivers and NPS by Area ï October 

2016 

% positive Total Sample Forth Pentlands 

Satisfaction with day to day 

repairs and maintenance 
91% 92% 90% 

DC is improving its services 87% 91% 84% 

Satisfaction with quality of the 

home 
94% 97% 91% 

DC treats me in a fair and 

sensitive way 
93% 93% 92% 

DC understands my needs as a 

tenant 
89% 93% 86% 

Net promoter score 55 61 50 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the DC  total U V 

V 

V U 

V U 

V U 

U 
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Key Drivers and NPS by Age ï October 

2016 

% positive Total Sample 16-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 

Satisfaction with day to day 

repairs and maintenance 
91% 83% 93% 93% 91% 96% 

DC is improving its services 87% 80% 88% 91% 82% 92% 

Satisfaction with quality of the 

home 
94% 92% 90% 94% 95% 95% 

DC treats me in a fair and 

sensitive way 
93% 90% 93% 93% 91% 95% 

DC understands my needs as a 

tenant 
89% 84% 89% 93% 88% 92% 

Net promoter score 55 49 56 54 53 65 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the DC  total U V 

U V 

V U 

U 

V U 

V 
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Key Drivers and NPS by household 

composition ï October 2016 

% positive Total Sample Single person Multi adult Family 
1-parent  

family 

2-parent 

 family 

Satisfaction with day to day 

repairs and maintenance 
91% 91% 93% 87% 86% 87% 

DC is improving its services 87% 85% 91% 84% 81% 86% 

Satisfaction with quality of the 

home 
94% 93% 94% 88% 85% 91% 

DC treats me in a fair and 

sensitive way 
93% 92% 94% 94% 97% 92% 

DC understands my needs as a 

tenant 
89% 90% 89% 88% 90% 86% 

Net promoter score 55 55 57 57 61 55 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the DC  total U V 

U 

U 

V U 

U 
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Key Drivers and NPS by property type ï 

October 2016 

% positive Total Sample 4 in a block Bedsit Flat House Tenement 

Satisfaction with day to day 

repairs and maintenance 
91% 89% 

BASE TOO 

LOW 

91% 94% 86% 

DC is improving its services 87% 97% 86% 89% 79% 

Satisfaction with quality of the 

home 
94% 100% 93% 92% 86% 

DC treats me in a fair and 

sensitive way 
93% 92% 92% 94% 89% 

DC understands my needs as a 

tenant 
89% 97% 89% 89% 85% 

Net promoter score 55 68 53 61 38 

 = Significantly more positive or negative against the DC  total U V 

U 

U 

U 

U U 
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Indicator 1: Satisfaction with the overall service provided by Dunedin Canmore 

has increased since October 2014, as has the proportion of tenants who are 

very satisfied.  

Q1. Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied 

are you with the overall service provided by your landlord? 
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Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

No opinion

Summary satisfied

Summary dissatisfied

SSHC Oct 2016 (806)

Pulse May 2016 (611)

Oct 2014 (450)
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It is apparent that the views DC tenants hold of the repairs service play the biggest part in 

driving up or down levels of service satisfaction overall. This is followed by DC improving 

services, satisfaction with the quality of homes, and being treated in a fair and sensitive 

way.   
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Q12. Satisfaction with the way DC deals with repairs & maintenance

Q2. DC is improving its services

Q10. Satisfaction with the quality of your home

Q2. DC treats me in a fair & sensitive way

Q2. DC understands my needs as a tenant

Q2. DC listens to its tenants

Q2. DC is an efficient landlord

Q2.  DC offers good choice in the services it provides

Q2. DC cares about its tenants

Q14. Satisfaction with most recent repair

Q35a. Value for money represented by the rent

Q7. Satisfaction with DC's management of the neighbourhood you
live in

Q2. DC is improving its homes

Q6. Agreement that your home meets you and your households'
needs

Q19. DC keeping tenants informed about things that affect residents

Index score
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Index score 

Prioritising factors to ódrive upô service satisfaction 

Factor 

A 
Q12. Satisfaction with way DC deals 

with repairs & maintenance 

B Q2. DC is improving its services 

C Q10. Satisfaction with quality of home 

D 
Q2. DC treats me in a fair & sensitive 

way 

E 
Q2. DC understands my needs as a 

tenant 

F Q2. DC listens to its tenants 

G Q2. DC is an efficient landlord 

H 
Q2. DC offers good choice in the 

services it provides 

I Q2. DC cares about its tenants 

J 
Q14. Satisfaction with most recent 

repair 
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There is no significant variation in overall satisfaction between the Areas covered by 

Dunedin Canmore. However, overall satisfaction has improved significantly since Oct 

2014 (+4%). 

Total Forth Pentlands 

Unweighted Bases 
806 370 436 

Very satisfied 
59% 64% 56% 

Fairly satisfied 
34% 32% 36% 

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 
3% 1% 4% 

Fairly dissatisfied 
2% 2% 2% 

Very dissatisfied 
1% 1% 1% 

No opinion 
0% 0% 0% 

Summary: Satisfied 
94% 95% 92% 

Summary: Dissatisfied 
3% 3% 3% 

% change since Oct 2014 +4% 

Q1. Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with 

the overall service provided by your landlord? 
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Tenants who live in a multi-adult household and those who are aged 65+ are 

most satisfied with the overall service provided by their landlord (96% and 

98%). Satisfaction drops to 87% of tenants in tenements.  
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Q1. Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied 

are you with the overall service provided by your landlord? 
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Satisfaction reduces to 34% where tenants feel Dunedin Canmore does 

not care about its tenants. 

Q1. Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with 

the overall service provided by your landlord?  


